

No. 17-9560

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMID MOHAMED AHMED ALI REHAIF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY IN SUPPORT**  
**OF RESPONDENT**

---

ERIC A. TIRSCHWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO  
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR JR.  
KRYSTAN HITCHCOCK  
EVERYTOWN LAW  
450 LEXINGTON AVE, #4184  
NEW YORK, NY 10017  
(646) 324-8222  
etirschwell@everytown.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Everytown for Gun Safety*  
April 1, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    Section 922(g) and Its State Law Counterparts Share a Common History and Development and Have Been Interpreted by Courts in Parallel.....	6
A.    The History and Development of Modern Prohibited Possessor Laws .....	6
B.    State and Federal Courts Have Interpreted Their Prohibited Possessor Laws in Parallel.....	10
II.   State Courts Have Consistently Interpreted their Prohibited Possessor Laws as Not Requiring a Mens Rea for Prohibited Status.....	11
A.    State Courts Have Interpreted Prohibited Possessor Statutes Lacking a Statutory Mens Rea to Require Knowledge of Possession, But Not of Prohibited Status.....	12

B.	State Courts Have Also Interpreted Prohibited Possessor Statutes with a Textual Mens Rea Element to Exclude Knowledge of Status. ....	18
C.	State Courts Have Provided A Variety of Reasons for Excluding Knowledge of Status as an Element in Prohibited Possessor Crimes. ....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	23
	APPENDIX - State Prohibited Possessor Statutes - .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bibbins v. State</i> , 367 P.3d 750 (Nev. 2010) .....	16
<i>Billups v. State</i> , No. 2016-KA-01378-COA, 2018 Miss. App. LEXIS 461(Miss. Ct. App. 2016) .....	15
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth</i> , 593 S.E.2d 835 (Va. Ct. App. 2004) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. McGee</i> , 2015 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 393 (Pa. C.P. Berks Cty., Feb 26, 2015) .....	15
<i>Creamer v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 541 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) .....	14
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983) .	3
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 290 Ark. 490 (Ark. Sup. Ct. 1986) ..	14
<i>Foister v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2004-CA-002409-MR, (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2005) .....	14
<i>Gabrelcik v. State</i> , No. A07-0627, 2008 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 579 (Ct. App. 2008).....	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2014 Tex. App. LEXIS 3732 (Tex. App. 2014) .....	15
<i>Kipp v. State</i> , 704 A.2d 839 (Del. 1998).....	19
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	1
<i>Malone v. State</i> , 786 S.E.2d 558 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016) .....	16
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)...	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 56 A.3d 1148 (D.C. 2012) ...	14
<i>Nicholson v. State</i> , 77 So.3d 1214 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) .....	14
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 903 N.E.2d 892 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	19
<i>People v. DeWitt</i> , 275 P.3d 728 (Colo. App. 2011)3, 18, 22	

<i>People v. Nieto</i> , 247 Cal.App.2d 364 (Ct. App. 1966)	16
<i>People v. Tenorio</i> , 590 P.2d 952 (Colo. 1979).....	18
<i>People v. Tice</i> , 558 N.W.2d 245 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996) .....	15
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	1
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 152 P.3d 412 (Wyo. 2007).....	19
<i>Rhone v. State</i> , 825 N.E.2d 1277 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	19
<i>Saadiq v. State</i> , 387 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1986).....	11
<i>Samba v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 841 (Md. Ct. of Spec. App. 2012) .....	15
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)...	3
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	21
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 757 S.E.2d 491 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 624 N.W.2d 363 (Wis. 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 973 A.2d 138 (Conn. App. Ct. 2009)..	14
<i>State v. Buchholz</i> , 723 N.W.2d 534 (N.D. 2006) .....	16
<i>State v. Dolsby</i> , 145 P.3d 917 (Idaho Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>State v. Elred</i> , 564 N.W.2d 283 (N.D. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Haddenham</i> , 793 P.2d 279 (N.M. 1990).....	15
<i>State v. Hall</i> , No. A-15-548, 2016 Neb. App. LEXIS 125 (Neb. Ct. App. June 21, 2016) .....	15
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 541 P.2d 600 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1975)	19
<i>State v. Heald</i> , 382 A.2d 290 (Me. 1978) .....	15
<i>State v. Holman</i> , 2016 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 790, (Crim. App. 2016).....	15
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 339 P.3d 809 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014) .....	10, 13, 21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 942 N.E.2d 347 (Ohio 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 487 A.2d 1278 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 1985) .....	16
<i>State v. Ojeda</i> , 350 P.3d 640 (Utah Ct. App. 2015)..	19

<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 493 N.W.2d 238 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992) .....	17
<i>State v. Rainoldi</i> , 268 P.3d 568 (Or. 2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 928 P.2d 469 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) .	13
<i>State v. Semakula</i> , 946 P.2d 795 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) .....	10
<i>State v. Stern</i> , 186 A.3d 1099 (Vt. 2018) .....	16
<i>State v. Storks</i> , 836 So. 2d 638 (La. Ct. App. 2002) .	14
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 567 A.2d 986 (N.H. 1989).....	14
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 998 P.2d 479 (Haw. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	1
<i>United States v. Rehaif</i> , 888 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Yancy</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) .	7
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	1
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 565 P.2d 46 (Okla. Crim. App. 1977) .....	15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	2, 4
1923 Cal. Stat. 695, ch. 339 .....	7
1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 3707, ch. 252.....	7
1931 Pa. Laws 497.....	8
1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355.....	8
1955 Nev. Sess. Laws 185, ch. 132 .....	8
1994 Wash Sess. Laws 2196, 2217 ch. 6, § 402.....	9
2010 Iowa Acts 358, ch. 1083.....	9
2014 La. Acts 1573, Act. No. 195 .....	9

Act of July 8, 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-275, ch. 465, § 4, 47 Stat. 650 .....	8
<i>An Act to Regulate Commerce in Arms</i> , Pub. L. No. 75-785, ch. 850, § 2, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938) 8	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108 .....	18
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.250 .....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.270 .....	12
Pub. L. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009-371.....	9
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213-36 (Oct. 22, 1968). 8	
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449.....	8

**Other Authorities**

<i>A Bill to Provide for the Uniform Regulation of Revolver Sales</i> (1922), reprinted in <i>Handbook of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings of the Thirty-Fourth Annual Meeting</i> (1924) .....	7
AK Pattern Jury Ins. – Crim. 11.61.200(A)(1).....	20
David T. Hardy, <i>The Firearms Owners Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective</i> , 17 Cumb. L. Rev. 585 (1986).....	8
Hawaii Rev. Crim. Jury Instr. 15.07 .....	20
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. of Public Health 1089 (2003). .....	4
Mariel Alpher et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>2018 Update on Prisoner Recidivism: A 9-Year Follow-up Period (2005-2014)</i> (2018).....	4
<i>Report of Committee on An Act to Regulate the Sale and Possession of Firearms</i> , published in <i>Fortieth Conference Handbook of the National Conference of the Uniform State Laws and Proceedings of the Annual Meetings</i> 530 (1930).....	7

Tara N. Richards et al., *A 10-year Analysis of Rearrests Among a Cohort of Domestic Violence Offenders*, 29 *Violence & Victims* 887 (2014) ..... 4

United States Sentencing Commission, *Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2Ce9Isn> ..... 3
